
In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations that limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water, which must provide the same protection for public health.

Important Drinking Water Definitions:

- MCLG:** Maximum Contaminant Level Goal. The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risks for safety. MCLG allows for margin of safety.
- MCL:** Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
- AL:** Action Level. The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
- ALG:** Action Level Goal. The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
- MRDLG:** Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal. The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbe contaminants.
- MRDL:** Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level. The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbe contaminants.
- TT:** Treatment Technique – a required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water
- Level 1 Assessment:** A study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
- Level 2 Assessment:** A very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an *E. coli* MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.
- Avg:** Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Units of Measurement & Conversions:

- NA:** Not applicable
- ppm:** parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)
- mrem/yr:** millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)
- pCi/L:** picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
- ppb:** parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (µg/L)
- ppt:** Parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

Water Quality Data Table

The table below lists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the calendar year of this report. The presence of contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done in the calendar year of the report. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently.

| Contaminant | Date Sampled | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | 90 th Percentile | # sites over AL | Units | Violation | Typical Source |
|-------------|--------------|------|-------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------|-------|-----------|--|
| Lead | 2023 | 0 | 15 | 1.3 | 0 | ppb | No | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits |

| Contaminant (units) | Collection Date | MCLG | MCL | Highest Level Detected | Range | | Violation | Typical Source |
|--|-----------------|-----------------------|--------|------------------------|-------|------|-----------|---|
| | | | | | Low | High | | |
| Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products: | | | | | | | | |
| Chlorine (ppm) | 2023 | MRDLG=4 | MRDL=4 | 0.7 | 0.6 | 0.7 | No | Water additive used to control microbes |
| Haloacetic Acids HAA5 (ppb) | 2023 | No goal for the total | 60 | 13 | 13 | 13 | No | By-product of drinking water disinfection |
| Total Trihalomethanes (ppb) | 2023 | No goal for the total | 80 | 4 | 3.8 | 3.8 | No | By-product of drinking water disinfection |
| Inorganic Contaminants: | | | | | | | | |
| Arsenic (ppb) | 2023 | 0 | 10 | 3.77 | 3.77 | 3.77 | No | Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production wastes |
| Fluoride (ppm) | 2023 | 4 | 4 | 0.11 | 0.11 | 0.11 | No | Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories |

| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
|--|-----------------|---------------|--|
| Ground Water Rule | | | |
| The ground Water Rule specifies the appropriate use of disinfection while addressing other components of ground water systems to ensure public health protection | | | |
| FAILURE ADDRESS DEFICIENCY (GWR) | 06/16/2023 | | We failed to properly respond to the significant deficiency in our water system which was to 'Move the discharge line on the ion exchange unit so that the backwash is directed to a location further away from the well to prevent contaminating the ground water with concentrated iron'. |
| FAILURE ADDRESS DEFICIENCY (GWR) | 06/17/2023 | | We failed to properly respond to the significant deficiency in our water system which was to 'Monitor chlorine daily. This could be done by either the operator or an individual the operator is comfortable with, provided that the operator supplies Standard Operating Procedures for the individual to follow'. |
| FAILURE TO CONSULT, GWR | 06/16/2023 | | We failed to properly consult with our regulator about correcting a significant deficiency or positive source water sample in our water system. |
| Lead and Copper Rule | | | |
| The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials. | | | |
| FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR) | 10/01/2020 | 10/12/2023 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated |
| FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR) | 10/01/2023 | 10/12/2023 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated |
| Public Notification Rule | | | |
| The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency) | | | |
| PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION | 07/17/2023 | | We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations. We failed to correct a significant deficiency in a treatment technique which resulted in a violation that required Tier 2 public notification. The system should have provided public notification within 30 days of learning of the violation. |

Lead

Lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Country Village MHP is responsible for providing high quality drinking water and removing lead pipes, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components in your home. You share the responsibility for protecting yourself and your family from the lead in your home plumbing. You can take responsibility by identifying and removing lead materials within your home plumbing and taking steps to reduce your family's risk. Before drinking tap water, flush your pipes for several minutes by running your tap, taking a shower, doing laundry or a load of dishes. You can also use a filter certified by an American National Standards Institute accredited certifier to reduce lead in drinking water. If you are concerned about lead in your water and wish to have your water tested, contact Dunne Wright Services, LLC at 410 760 7368. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>

Chlorine

Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.

Haloacetic Acids HAA5

Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Trihalomethanes

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Arsenic

Some people who drink water containing arsenic in excess of the MCL over many years could experience skin damage or problems with their circulatory system and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Fluoride
